DW 10-141 Lakes Region Water Company
Testimony of Eckberg
Attachment SRE-]

Qualifications of Stephen R. Eckberg

My name is Stephen R. Eckberg. 1 am employed as a Utility Analyst with the Office of
Consumer Advocate (OCA), where | have worked since 2007, My business address is 21 S.
Fruit Street, Suite 18, Concord, New Hampshire 03301,

I earned a B.S. in Meteorology from the State University of New York at Oswego in
1978, and an M.S. in Statistics from the University of Southern Maine in 1994,

After receiving my M.S., | was employed as an analyst in the Boston office of Hagler
~ Bailly, Inc, a consuiting firm working with regulated utilities to perform evaluations of energy
efficiency and demand-side management programs.

From 2000 through 2003, 1 was employed at the NH Governor’s Office of Energy and
Community Services (now the Office of Energy and Planning) as the Director of the
Weatherization Assistance Program. More recently, | was employed at Belknap-Merrimack
Community Action Agency as the Statewide Program Administrator of the NH Electric
Assistance Program (EAP). In that capacity, [ presented testimony before this Commission in
dockets related to the design, implementation and management of the EAP. | have also testified
before Committees of the New Hampshire Legislature on issues related to energy efficiency and
low income electric assistance.

In my position with the OCA, I have testified jointly with Kenneth E. Traum, Assistant
Consumer Advocate, in the following dockets:

e DG 08-048 Unitil Corporation and Northern Utilities, Inc. Joint Petition for
Approval of Stock Acquisition.
e DWW 08-070 Lakes Region Water Company Petition for Financing and Step

Increases.



DW 10-141 Lakes Region Water Company
Testimony of Eckberg
Attachment SRE-]

» DWW 08-098 Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire.

¢  DFE 09-035 Public Service of New Hampshire Distribution Service Rate Case.

I have also entered (non-joint) testimony in:

e DT 07-027 Kearsarge Telephone Company, Wilton Telephone Company Hollis
Telephone Company and Merrimack County Telephone Company Petition for
Alternative Form of Regulation. Phase [ and Phase 111.

s  DW 08-073 Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. Petition for Rate Increase.

¢ DWW 08-070 Lakes Region Water Company Third Step Increase.

e DW 08-065 Hampstead Area Water Company, Petition for Rate Increase.

« DE 09-170 2010 CORE Energy Efficiency Programs.

e DE 10-188 2011-2012 CORE and Natural ‘Gas Energy Efficiency Programs.

I have attended regulatory training at New Mexico State University’s Center for Public
Utilities. I participate in committees of the National Association of State Consumer Advocates

(NASUCA) on behalf of the OCA. 1am a member of the American Statistical Association.



SRE Attachment 2
Details on Proposed Adjustments to Permanent Rates

OCA Proposed Adjustments for Permanent Rate Purposes:

1.

Reduce test year expense in the amount of $52,337.50 for pensions paid to Thomas
A. Mason Sr. and Barbara Mason in the amounts of $36,040 and $16.297.50
respectively.

As discussed in my testimony, these payments are not “pensions,” as no pension
plans were created during their employment at LRWC. As a result, these payments
are not properly included in rates.

Reduce test year expense in the amount of $4,184 for health care expenses for
Thomas A. and Barbara Mason.

See response to Staff 3-12 included as Attachment SRE-5. This adjustment is similar
to the pension adjustment above. The Masons are no longer actively working for the
Company and therefore it is not reasonable that ratepayers should bear costs
associated with making payments for health care for them. These costs associated
with “post-employment benefits” could have been funded during their period of
active employment, but they were not. They may not now be included in rates.

Increase test year revenue in the amount of $8,000 related to monthly water
collections performed by Company personnel and billed to LRW Water Services at
improperly low rates included in Affiliate Agreements.

This item relates to the improper Affiliate Agreements in place during the test year,
which include asymmetrical rates charged between the regulated Company and the
unregulated affiliate owned by Mr. Mason Jr. The agreements provide that LRW
Water Services (LRWWS) will pay a rate of $19 per hour including use of a pickup
truck when it uses regulated Company employees, and that LRWWS will also pay
$250 monthly to the Company for the regular services provided by Company
employees to pick up and deliver water samples and checking on pumphouses “while
in the neighborhood” doing similar tasks at systems for LRWC. However, it requires
that LRWC must pay $50 per hour to LRWWS, Mr. Mason stated in a data response
that the fully loaded hourly cost of Company employees performing these costs is
nearly $24 per hour yet his unregulated Company it is not required to pay that amount
for these services. The OCA's position is that absent any justification from the
Company, the hourly rates in these Agreements should be equal. The OCA
understands the Commission’s standard for rates from the Company to the affiliate to
be “the greater of cost or market.” This adjustment increases the amount that LRWS
pays to LRWC for these regular monthly services. This adjustment, which I have



calculated as $8,000 in the test year, is calculated using information provided by the
Company in response to OCA 3-19. (Attachment SRE-6).

Increase to test year revenue in the amount of $23,668.50 related to other work
performed by utility Company personnel and billed to LRW Water Services at
improperly low rates specified in Affiliate Agreements.

This adjustment relates to charges originating in the Affiliate Agreements. The
Company stated in response to discovery that the total number of hours billed by
LRWC to LRWWS during the test year was 983.5 @ $19/hour. If we adjust this
number to remove the hours discussed in response to OCA 3-19 (Attachment SRE-06),
which was 220 hours (included above in adjustment #3), the result is 983.5 — 220 =
763.5 hours. The Company has provided no valid reason to support the non-
symmetric hourly rates in the Affiliate Agreements. So rather than a $19/hour billing
rale, | calculate the amount owed to LRWC at $50/hour from the affiliate — using the
same hourly rate that the affiliate bills the regulated Company. Therefore, the hourly
differential in rates $50 - $19 = $31 x 763.5 hours = $23,668.50 that the affiliate
LRWWS owes to LRWC. This amount is in addition to that calculated in adjustment
#3 above related to sample collections and pumphouse inspections.

Increase test year revenues for Fire Protection Revenue. While a Cost of Service
Study should be conducted to know exactly what this amount should be, the OCA
believes a reasonable minimum amount to include is $2,500. The Company has
neglected to deal with this issue since it installed several hydrants and its customers
should have the opportunity to realize the benefit of revenues ignored for a service
which the Company is providing at no charge. That the Company has not undertaken
such an effort on its own is another example of its inadequate managerial capabilities.
The OCA recommends that the Commission direct the Company undertake effort to
perform a Cost of Service Study no later than 3 months after a final Order in this
docket.

‘The Company has 3 fire hydrants located in the vicinity of its Paradise Shores water
system. Two were installed on Route 109 connected to the water line which connects
the Company’s Emerson Path water tank to the Paradise Shores system, which also
serves the Company’s wholesale customer Suissevale. The third hydrant is located
within the Paradise Shores development. The Company does not have either private
or municipal fire protection rates, so the Company is not receiving any income for a
service it is providing. The purpose of this adjustment is to reflect a reasonable
amount of revenue in the Company’s pro forma test year so that ratepayers realize a
benefit for a service the Company is providing for not charging for. The Company
has stated that the Town of Moultonborough paid for the installation of the two
hydrants on Route 109. See response to OCA 3-5 included as Attachment SRE-7. 1
conclude therefore that these hydrants are providing fire protection service for at least



some part of the Town of Moultonborough. Other water utilities have tariffed fire
protection rates, and LRWC should as well.

Increase test year revenue in the amount of $802.43 related to swimming pool
accounts. Compare revenue from Waterville Valley Gateway pool and Indian Mound
unmetered pool account.

In response to discovery, the Company stated that in its Indian Mound water system,
the Indian Mound Property Owners Association has a pool which is billed as a single
unmetered account. See response to OCA 3-16 (Attachment SRE-8). This account
provides the Company with $570.30 annually under current Temporary Rates per
Company Tariff. At the same time, the Waterville Valley Gateway System has a
special tariff rate for its pool account which, under current Temporary rates provides
the Company with $1,372.73 in revenue annually. The difference between the
revenue from the WVG Pool and the Indian Mound pool ( $1372.73 - $570.30 =
$802.43) is the amount of my proposed adjustment.

Adjust test year revenue in the amount of $1,303.54 for the known and measureable
change resulting from six metered customer accounts in York Village.

During the temporary rate phase of this docket, the Company provided information
clarifying that the York Village development is wholly within the Company’s existing
franchise for the Brake Hill water system. In further discovery the Company stated
that it had received $1,989.56 from 5 properties serviced by the Company during the
test year. The Company stated that in August 2010 it had installed meters in these
units. See response to Staff 3-01 included as Attachment SRE-9. Therefore, I have
calculated an adjustment to test year revenues to reflect the known and measurable
changes following the test year to reflect the fact that these customers are now

metered.

Amended Schedule 6 to the Temporary Rates Settlement shows the calculation of the
current Temporary rates which, as [ stated earlier, I have accepted as the starting point
for my proposed adjustments. These rates show that metered customers will pay an
annual customer charge of $573.30 and a volumetric charge of $3.83 per cef. Data
provided in the Company’s S-1 “Revenue by Rates” Schedule in its 2009 Annual
Report to the Commission show that water sales per customer in Brake Hill average
38,000 annually. This is equivalent to 50.8 ccf annually. Thus, if we assume each
York Village customer will consume the same volume of water as their neighbors in
Brake Hill, each York Village customer will generate $573.30 + (50.3 x $3.83) =
$765.95 or a total of $3,829.75 for the 5 current customers. This means a pro forma
adjustment of $3,829.75 - $1,989.56 = $1,840.19 rounded to $1840 is appropriate.



10.

Adjust test year revenue in the amount of $855 to account for water volume sales not
billed to Company Owner & another Company Officer who are residents of Paradise
Shores. See Staff 3-04 included as Attachment SRE-10.

This adjustment was identified in Staff’s Rate Case Final Audit report dated February
15, 2011 as Audit Issue #6. Audit Staff identified that one Company Officer (and
family member) who is a resident of Paradise Shores had not been charged at all for
water use. In addition, The Company’s owner, also a resident of Paradise Shores had
not been billed for metered water usage — only the fixed customer charge component.
Therefore, a pro forma adjustment to test year revenue should be made to account for
unbilled revenue that the Company should have realized. In response to discovery,
the Company estimated the total unbilled amount to be $610 -+ $245 = $855.

Audit also identified that the Company had not responded to Audit Request #21
concerning billing of employees who are also company customers. I take this to
mean there may also be Company employees who are residents in developments
where water is provided by the Company. It may well be the case that the Company
has responded to the Audit team on this issue since the final audit report was issued
but the OCA is not aware of that response. Therefore, it may be that an additional
pro forma adjustment shouid be included related to this issue based on the Company’s
response to the audit issue.

Reduce a Company adjustment related to “Field Employee #2” — full time employee
who began work on 3/23/2009. The Company proposes that “full year employment”
equates to 52 weeks x 50 hours per week = 2,600 hours. The OCA proposes to
reduce this to 52 weeks x 40 hours = 2,080 hours for budget purposes. This is a
reduction of 520 hours x $16.13 = $8,388 from the Company’s proposed pro forma
revenue requirement level.

Full time employment should be considered as 2080 hours per year rather than 2600
hours as the Company contends. The Company hired a new Field Employee who
started work during the test year on 3/23/2009. The Company claims it paid wages
on 1,951 hours of work over a 41 week period and that therefore a pro forma
adjustment should be calculated based on this employee working 50 hours per week
for a full 52 week year or 2,600 hours per year, This is not a reasonable way to
calculate employee expenses over the course of a full year. The Company should
base its calculations on a 40 hour work week for 52 weeks per year for a total of
2,080 hours per year. Reducing the hours worked per year from 2,600 to 2,080 means
that the Company’s pro forma adjustment should be reduced from $10,490 to only
(2080-1951) x $16.13/hour = $2,081 or a reduction of $8,409.

Decrease test year interest expenses in the amount of $5,091 related to excessive
interest charged on unauthorized increased balance to the “Mason Note.”



11.

1 propose an adjustment to test year interest expenses to reduce interest costs charged
to ratepayers related to interest on unapproved funds loaned by the Company’s
owners/stockholders. This debt was not approved by the Commission, and the OCA
strongly disagrees with the Company that an interest rate of 9.75% is appropriate.

During the test year, the Company’s owners loaned $52,116 (in additional to
significant outstanding amounts already on the Company’s books) to the Company to
which it applied an interest rate of 9.75%. A simple interest calculation on this
additional loan amount at this annual interest rate results in an annual interest cost of
$5,081. This is the amount [ propose to remove from test year interest expense. |
propose a complete removal of this interest amount rather than proposing a downward
adjustment to the interest rate and a commensurate adjustment in the interest amount
because it is possible that these unauthorized loans to the Company by its owners was
unnecessary because during the test year, while the owners loaned $52,116 to the
Company, the Company paid a total of $52,337.50 in “pensions” to the Company’s
retired owners. Why this took place I do not understand, but any costs related to this
type of sham transaction should not be paid by ratepayers.

Adjust test year revenue in an unknown amount related to services provided by the
Company to manage, oversee, and/or operate six water systems formerly operated by
Thomas A. Mason Sr.

DES now lists these systems as having “ILakes Region Water Company™ as the
Primary Operator even though they are not included in the Company’s regulated
water system franchise. Mr. Mason surrendered his water operator’s license in June
2009 as part of the plea agreement in the Tamworth Water criminal case. The OCA
recently asked Mr. Stephen Roy of the Drinking Water and Groundwater Bureau at
DES for information on how many of these systems Mr. Mason Sr. managed, and
who is listed as the operator of each system now. Mr. Roy provided that information
along with some additional details. I have condensed that information somewhat and
include a copy as Attachment SRE-11. T have added the notation “Not LRWC” in the -
column titled “Company” for ease of identifying those systems that DES lists as
being operated by LRWC, but which are not within LRWC’s franchise.

I do not believe that it is appropriate for a regulated water utility to manage other non-
regulated water systems. Perhaps this information from DES is incorrect, but if it is
correct, this arrangement needs to change. In the meantime, we need to know the
total of all revenue derived from such operations as it should accrue to the benefit of
the Company’s ratepayers. If it is the Company’s employees who are performing the
work then the Company should realize all of the revenues not just some portion that is
billed to Mr. Mason Sr. for “work performed on managed systems.”

I propose an adjustment because I believe there may be income derived related to the
Company’s activities in managing six water systems formerly operated by Mr. Mason
Sr. I do not have a specific amount to offer as a recommendation for this adjustment
as I do not have enough information. However, in response to discovery, the



Company stated that it billed Mr. Mason Sr. the amount of $5,226 for work done by
Company employees for “Tom Mason Sr. managed systems” during the test year.

In addition, I recommend that the Commission direct the Company to immediately
provide complete details about the six water systems identified as “Not LRWC” on
Attachment SRE-X' including copies of management contracts or agreements with
the owners of these water systems, complete financial disclosure of all transactions
during and since the test year and all other matters which would enable the OCA and
others to arrive at an appropriate adjustment amount regarding this issue.

' These six are: Mountainside on Attitash; Franconia Village Water; Mittersil] Water Dept; Westwind Condos;
Harbor Square Shopping Center; Northpointe Water.



Lakes Region Water Company
Testimony of Eckberg
Attachment SRE- 3

~ PW10-141
LAKES REGION WATER COMPANY, INC.
REQUEST FOR TEMPORARY RATES
COMPANY RESPONSES TO STAFF DATA REQUESTS - SET 1

Staff1-11
Mr. St. Cyr’s testimony on page 4, lines 37-40, indicates metered consumption increased

from 32,456,000 gallons in 2008 to 44,262,000 gallons in 2009, an increase of
11,806,000 gallons or 36 percent. According to company annual reports, the number of
total customers increased from 1,612 to 1,615 over the same period. The company’s
2008 annual report (submitted in 2010) failed to include the required “S™ schedules
(including Schedule S-1 containing water sales data by system), and required lost water
reporting was not provided in either 2008 or 2009, making the above numbers difficult to
corroborate or evaluate. In this regard: '

a) Please provide the missing “S™ schedutes for 2008.

b) Please provide the missing lost water reporting for both years.

¢} ‘What does the company believe is the reason for the large increase in

consumption?

LRWC Response by — Norman Roberge

a) “8” schedules for 2008 & 2009 begin on next page
b) Water loss reports for 2008 & 2009 follow “S™ schedules



ckberg

Attachment SRE- 3

W
>

L.akes Region Water Company
Testimony of 1

o7

Annual Report of Lakes Region Water Co., inc.

1. Report below, for each rate schedule in effect during the year, the thousand gallons sold, revenue, av

2. Provide a subheading and total for each prescribed operating revenue account in the sequence followed in schadule F-47
any rate schedule are classified in more than one revenus account, list the rate schedule
3. Where the same customers are served under more than one rale schedule in the same r

4. Number of custamers should be reported on the basis of number of meters,
biliing purposes, one customer shall be counted for each group of meters so

customer, and average revenue per thousand gallons sold.

shouid denote the duplication in number of reported customers.

close of each month.

5-1 REVENUE BY RATES

Year Ended December 31, 2009

erage number of customers, average thousand gatlons of sales per

"Water Operating Revenues", If the saies under
and sales data under each applicable revenue account subheading.

evenue account classification, the entries in column (d) for the special schedule

plus number of flat rate accounts, except that where separate meter readings are added for
added. The average number of customers means the average of the twelve figures at the

Thousands Average Thousand Revenue per
Gallons Number of Gals. Sales Thousand
Line Number and Title of Rate Schedule Sold Revenue Custemers per Customer Gals. Soid
No. (@) (b} (c) (d) (e) {f
1 {Rate Schedule #5
2 |Waterville Valiey Gateway (Swirmming Pool) (#4) 1,141 1
3 iTamworth Water Works (#12) 5,612 50,048 104 56 8.92
4 175 Estates (#13) 2,130 21,811 44 48 10.24
5 |Deer Cove {#14) 2,789 26,187 51 55 9.39
& [LOV@#15) 13,124 112,281 227 58 8.56
7 |indian Mound (#16) 10,675 49,416 95 111 4,63
8 iGunstock Glen (#17) {2 months only) 3,938 13,159 55 72 3.34
g
10 |Totals, Account 460 Unmetered Sales to General Customers 38,268 274,043 575 7.46
11
12 [Rate Schedule #5
13 |Far Eche Harbor {#1) 991 36,021 86 12 36.35
14 {PFaradise Shores #2) 6,140 168,784 376 16 2749
15 |[West Point (#3) 695 18,806 42 17 27.06
16 Waterville Valley Gateway (#4) 1,998 41,515 82 24 20.78
17 [Hidden Valley (#5) 1,304 49 606 118 11 38.04
18 [Wentworth Cove (#6) 1,559 27,964 52 30 17.694
19 1Pendeiton Cove (#7) 2,228 37,319 68 33 16.75
20 |Deer Run (#8) 1,277 27,733 58 22 2172
21 {Woodland Grove (#9) 2,300 38,818 74 3 16.88
22 |Echo Lake Woods (#10) 1,177 21,750 43 27 18.48
23 |Brake Hill @11} 1,552 . 23674 41 38 1825
24 |Swissvate (Special Contract #2) 11,666 131,831 1 11,666 41.30
25
268 |Totals, Account 461 Meterad Sales to General Customers 32,887 623,821 .04 32 18.97
27
28 |Totals, Account 462 Fire Protection Revenue
29 |Totals, Account 466 Sales for Resale
30 |Totals, Account 467 Interdepartmenta! Sales
i
32 {TOTALS {Account 460-467) 71,155 897 854 1618




Annuai Report of Lakes Region Water Co., Inc. Year Ended December 31, 2009

$-2 WATER PRODUCED AND PURCHASED

Total Water WATER PURCHASED (in 1000 gals.) Total Produced and
Produced Name of Seller: Name of Seller: |Name of Selier: |Name of Seller: Purchased
{in 1000 gals.) R&TJ's Trucking (in 1000 gals.)
Jan 7,307 0] 7,307
Feb 7,639 0 7,639
Mar 8,197 0 8,197
Apr 7,939 0 7,939
May 9,868 0 9,868
Jun 7,120 ) 7,120
Jul 10,175 0 10,175
Aug 9,982 0 9,962
Sep 8.196 42 8,238
Oct 7,574 G 7,574
Nov 5877 0 5,877
Dec 6.003 0 £.003
TOTAL . 95,857 42 95,898
Max. day flow (in 1000 gals.): Approx. Date:
$-3 SURFACE SUPPLIES, SPRINGS, OTHER SOURCES
Protective installed Total Production
Drainage Area Land Owned Safe Yield Production For Year
Name/t.D. Type Elev. {sq. mi). {acres) Treatment* (GPD} Capacity (GPD) | (in 1000 gals.)

NOT APPLICABLE

* Chlorination, Filtration, Chemical, Addition, Other

-~
~



Lakes Region Water Company

.

I'estimony of Eckberg

-z/

Attachment SRE- 9

Annual Report of Lakes Region Water Co,, Inc.

Year Ended December 31, 2009

$-4 WATER TREATMENT FACILITIES

Year Rated Clearweli Total Production
Name/l.D. Type Constructed Capacity {MGD} Capacity For Year {in 4000 gals.)
Far Echo Harbor Ultra Viodet Light 1991 20 gpm 1,950
S-5WELLS
Treatment
if Separate Instafled HP of Total Production
Year From Pump Safe Yield Capacity Submersible For Year
Nameifi.D, Type* Depth{ft) Installed Station ™ {gpm} {gpm) Pump {gals.)
Far Echo Harbor Dritied 835 Prier 1975 Chemical 10 3/4 Booster 1,980,000
Far Echo Harbor Dug 20 Prior 1975 Chernical 20 30 3/4 Booster -
Paradige Shores #6 Drited 552 19¢3 Chemical 75 10
Paradise Shores #3 Pritied 100 1993 Chermical 80 5
Paradise Shores #4 Driied 662 1990 Chemical 30 3
Paradise Shares #5 Drifled 661 1990 Chemical 40 36
Paradise Shores #7 BDritled 400 1995 Chemical 70 10
Paradise Shores #9 Drilled 800 2001 Chemical [ 2
Paradise Shores #10 Dritled 700 2002 Chemital 20 285 5 22,739,000
West Point #2 Dritled 873 1973 Chemical 7 3
Waest Point #3 Drifled 510 1973 Chemigat 4 &1 2 2,123,000
Waterville Valley Gateway Drilled unknown Prior 1980 Chemigal 30 3
Waterville Valley Gateway Drilled 100 Prior 1980 Chemical 10 40 1 4,374,000
Hidden Valley (Blue) Drifled 655 Prior 1975 Chemical 8 z
Hidden Valley (Qrange} Driiled 665 Prior 1875 Chemical 6 2
Hidden Vailey Dritled 176 1965 None unknown 1
Hidden Valley Drilled 1000 2005 None 18 44 3 2,488,000
Wentworth Cove Drilled 685 Prior 1975 Chemical 125 126 3 3,368,000
Pendelton Cove Drilled 250 Prior 1975 Chemical 50 50 3 2,753,000
Deer Run - 2 wells Drilled unknown Prior 1990 Chemical unknown 2 1,764.000
Woodland Grove Drilled 70 Prior 1975 Chemical i5 2
Woodland Grove Drilled 50 Prior 1975 Chemical i5 2 6,322.000
Echo Lake Woods Drilled 57 Prior 1975 Chemical 15 2
Echo Lake Woods Drilled 70 Prior 1975 Chemicai 15 2 6,855,000
Brake Hill Drilled 159 Prior 1978 Chemicat 40 3
Brake Hill Drilled 255 1965 Chemical 25 85 3 2.864,000
Tamworth Drilled 579 1998 Chemical 40 44 5 5612.000
175 Estates Drilled 440 1987 None unknown 2
175 Estates Drilled 1063 1987 None unknown 435 1 2,130,000
Deer Cove Gravel PK 55 1985 Chemical &0 unknawn
Deer Cove Gravel PK 60 1988 Chemical 60 120 unknown 2.789.000
LOV Gravel PK 5¢ 1871 Chersical 50 unknown
LOV Gravel PK 50 1872 Chemical 50 UnRKaown
LoV Gravel PK 50 1978 Chemical 50 240 unknown 13,124,000
indian Mound Driven 30 unknown None 15
Indian Mound Gravel PK 50 2007 None 32 unknowr 2 16,675,000
Gunstock Driven 364| unknown None 50 17 5 3.938.000
Total 95,869,000

* Dug. Driven, Gravel-Packed, Bedrock

** Ghicrination, Eiltration, Chemicat Addition, Other




</

Annual Report of Lakes Region Water Co,, Inc. Year Ended December 31, 2009

S-6 PUMP STATIONS
(List pumps where motive power is other than electric, e.g., natural gas, diesel or hydro, on separate fines even if in same pump station, and state type of motive power)
Total Total Total Total
HP of Instailed Pumpage Atmospheric Pressure
Number of Largest Capacity For Year Storage Storage Type of
Name/l.D. Area Served Pumps Pump* {gpm} {gals.} {gals.} {gals.) Treatment
Far Echo Harbor Meultonboro 2 3/4 Booster 30 1,850,000 10,000 Chemical
Paradise Shores Moultonbaro 5 10 295 22.738.000 360,000
West Point Mouitonboro 3 3 61 2,123,000 20,000 Chemical
Waterville Valley Gateway Thorton 2 3 40 4,374,000 30,000
Hidden Valley Tuftonboro 5 2 44 2,488,000 20,000
Wentwaorth Cove Laconia 1 3 125 3,368,000 20,000 Chemical
Pendelton Cove Laconia 1 3 80 2.540,000 10,000
Deer Run Campton 1 1.5 1,764,000 20,000
Woaodiand Grove Conway 2 1.5 8,322,000 20.000 Chemical
Echo Lake Woods No. Conway 1 1.5 £,855,000 15,000
Brake Hill Gilford 2 3 65 2,864,000 0 3,000
Tamworth Tamworth 1 5 40 41,998,000 20,000 5,000 Chemical
175 Estates Thorion 2 2 45 17,411,000 unknown
Deer Cove Ossipee 2 unknown 120 2,789,000 unknown unknown Chemical
LOV Freedom 4 5 240 13,124,000  unknown unknown Chemical
Indian Mound Ossipee 2 unknown unknown 10,675,000  unknown unknown Chemical
Gunstock Gitford 1 5 17 3,938,000 25,000 4,850

** Chlosination, Filtration, 03m3_om._. Addition, Other




Testimony of Eckberg
Attachment SRE- 3

Lakes Region Water Company

A/

Annual Report of Lakes Region Water Co., Inc.

8.7 ._.JZXm_ STANDPIPES, RESERVOIRS

Year Ended December 31, 2009

Size Year Open/ Overflow
Name/t.D. Type Material (Mil Gafs) | instailed | Covered Elev. Area Served
Far Echo Harbor Accurnulator Steel 10,000 ¢ Prior 1975 | Covered 10 Moultonboro
Paradise Shoges - 2 Accumulator Steel 25,000 18978 Covered 4 Moultonbora
West Paint Agcumulator Steet 20,000 { Prior 1975 | Covered 10 Mouttonborg
Waterville Valiey Accumulatar Cement 30,000 ; Pricr 1980 | Covered g8 Thorton
Hidden Valley - 2 Accumuiator Steet 10,000 ¢ Prior 1975 | Covered 2 Tuftonboro
IHidden Valley Pressure Stee! 1,000} Unknown | Covered none Tuftonboro
Wentwoth Cove Accumuiatar Steet 20,000 | Prier 1975 | Covered 10 Lacenia
Pendieion Cove Accumuiator Steel 10,600 | Prior 1975 | Caovered 8 Lacenia
Deer Run Aceumuator Steel 20,000 | Prior 1980 | Covered 10 Campton
Woodland Grove: Accurmulator Steel 20.000 | Pricr 1975 | Covered 10 Conway
Echo Lake Woods Accumulator Steel 15,000 | Pricr 1975 | Covered 10 No. Conway
Brake Hill Acres Accumulator Steel 8,000 1978 Covered 10 Gitford
Brake Hilt Acres Pressure Steel 3,000 1965 Covered nane Gilford
Tamworth Water Works Accurmulator Steel 20,000 1986 Covered 10 Tamworth
Tamwosth Water \Works Pressure Steel 5,000 1996 Cavered none Tamworth
175 Estates Unknown Unknown | Unknown | Unknown Cavered Unknown Thaornton
Deer Cove Unknown Unknewn | Unknown | Unknown | Unknown Unknown Qssipes
Lake Ossipee Village Unknown Unknown | Urknown | Unknown | Unknown Unknown Freadom
Indian Mound Unknown Unknown | Unknown | Unknown { Unknown Unknown Ossipee
[Gunstock Gien Unkngwn Unknown | Unknown | Unknown | Govered | Unknown Gitford
S-8 ACTIVE SERVICES, METERS AND HYDRANTS
{Include Only Property Owned by the Dititity)
5/8" 34" 1" 12 2" 3" 4" 6" 8" 10" 12" Total
Non-Fire Services 271 271
Fire Services
Meters 1.038 2 14 3 1055
Hydrants Municipat: 2 {Private:
§-9 NUMBER AND TYPE OF CUSTOMERS
Residential; Commercial Industrial Municipal Total Year-Round* Seasonal*
Far Echo Harbor 85 85 14 71
Paradise Shores 375 2 377 56 321
West Point 42 42 8 34
Walerville Valley Gateway 83 83 17 66
Hidden Valiey 118 118 13 105
Wentwoth Cove 52 52 21 21
Pendleton Cove 68 68 27 41
Deer Run 38 58 10 48
Woodtand Grove 74 74 13 &1
Eche Lake Woods 43 43 27 16
Brake Hil Acres 41 41 8 2
Tamworth Water Works 77 24 101 81 10
175 Estates 44 44 10 34
Ceer Cove 53 50.8 0 508
Lake Ossipee Village 227 297 53 174
indian Mound 94 1 1 956 20 758
Gunstock Glen 54 1 55 54 1
Total 1585 27 i 1 ] 1 [ 1,614 540 1773




s/

Annual Report of Lakes Region Water Co., Inc.

Year Ended December 31, 2009

S-10 TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION MAINS

Ductile Cast Non-PVC Galv. ‘
Iron iron PVC Plastic | Transite | Cement | Steel Copper Total
1" 26,900 26,900
112" 23,500 23,500
2" 43,858 500 44 358
3" 48,740 48,740
4" 23,140 600 23,740
6" 6,500 2,484 8,984
m:
10"
12" 2.900 2,900
14"
186"
18"
20"
24"
30"
36"
42"
48"
Total - 125,138 1 53,984 179,122




Lakes Region Water Company

Testimony of Ickberg

(7
2
S 4

° Tr6'06 284 ¥51'56 asuadx3 jaN
5] 0 0 i den
m -

S Ire'96S  88.°1% ¥51'669

8

— .

< LZ6'TL 0 126'TH

0 0 0
0

WYL 120'vRS  BRL1S ££Z'289
%519 vig'ezs 0% ¥1G'E2S
%096 LEE'81 ) 1ee'gl %GLE
%000 0 8
%000 0 0
%PRE 9€9 0 3£9 %066
%ET'Y 08z 0 082 %0T'G
%PS'Q 298 0 z98 %GLG
%968 088} 0 088°t %BE'Q
%000 IEL 0 LE) %00EL
%000 62- 0 (82) %00
%000 509 0 599 %YL
%ZF 0L z0g% a 2088 . %6¥S
%942 205'098  g8L'lg 612'86%

%196 9:2'Ch 969 080'01 %62,
%518 080'52 09t 0ZL'vE %L
%58°9 18028 Z8/3 61B'€Z8 %609

{n () )] ()] )]
Qe U wa Wi nxw [ ETy] wwcwnxw Sley
HeAL R |eio | 1o gy }salsjy| iSalajuy

V¥ ejnpeyog

S8y JuduruLIag

81665115 (8Z1'9018) 1Bl 208

81665118 (821'0013)  181°202%

965'28¢S

S58°061
£82'6Z
082'c03
Zvs'oL
069t
I8L'EL
586'0Z
a
0
G
669°4$

£2e°LLL8
518'601
169'/0¢
218'65E8

)

B00C/LE/CL  SURRONPSY

aouejeg

010Z/GLIL
H#0 18dS

(4z @ur g1 ) esuadxy jseony BI0]

§88'850'L BINPBLDS SIYL 810
sIopuUBA
- (51 aur &9} s|qeied sjoN iEj0L

(1813 50 BUIl) ¥ - Yowiueg gL

$98'850'L (£1 8ur ey i0eq wias Buot =0y

(884'8Y8) 1812028 20TvET {91 sun 8G) {5€-4 4°8) eIcL-anS
911’28 6EL'8E1 (SS9PIOLO0IS) UOSBY BIBGIEG %R WO /N

{ze¥) 00Z'9z ¥LOZ/ELILL BOOTIELLL ojeaedxg Bueysnpy - soUBUY THID d/N
(ozL'g} 000°0LL TLOZHEQL 800Z/L/0L DOOHN diN
{eze'a) 598'8l - EL0ZIVLIE  B00T/LEIS EPRIOIOD A3YD) BO0Z - Hueg SAEBINIS dIN
{eve')) 1205 TI0ZWIG  BOOZ/F/9 (esean |eyded) se1dos - BOLSLUY JO HUBG /N
{goe'e) o989l €L0Z/ZLL  BOQT/RTIS BPEIOICD ASUD 800Z - qued SABW 1S d/N
(se6's) 126'9¢ €I0Z/LL/ZL  L00Z/2LLL § 2002 - (ueg ubiaionos Apauuog) Jspugiues d/N
(€28) €48 6002/Z/c /002121 iopeay JABI - UBWAINbT Ay diN
(026'2) 0E6'C 600Z/Zi6  ¥00ZZI8 Jojeaeoxg Bugsny - aouew 4 THID diN
(L56'22) 156'22 LLOZIPLIL  900ZivLiR BLBIS 8007 - 951 d/N
(lss'2) 082'01L ZL0ZIoLL  L00ZISLIL BUSIS L00Z SUSZIND /N
(ove'isg) - £89'7ER {e: 9u 88) (56-4 yog) |ejot - Qng
(z0s'9) - LLE'8LE ?L0ZI62Z/TL  YO0ZIBTIZ: {uound 1848) - yuowueg g1
(66£'61) - 06t 228 SLOZ/ICLL  POOZIELSE (uonoruisuod) g - ypousueg gJ
{eg'ges) - 999'88€S  BLOZ/EL/L  FO0ZICL/L {myen) § - yuousueg g

0 (8} {p) 6)] {q) (2)
SUOLIDPY  B00Z/1E/cy  MBMBR ENS] UoREBID
vueley Jo &1eq JIE1:1g]
[edpuug

[enY - isaueju| paziendeD B asuadxy jsalau; ‘ajqeded SBION 4O BINPaLSg

600 "L & lequisde(] papuy Jes
2u| “o7 ivjep uotBay sanen

ol ma 94300 2N4HN



LAKES REGION WATER COMPANY, INC
DW 10-141

Lakes Region Water Company

LRWC Responses to Stafl Set 3

Request Received: March 9, 2011

Response:
Pension -
Tom Mason, Sr. $ 36,040
Barbarz Mason 16,605
Employees 0

Total $52.645

Testimony of Eckberg

Attachment SRE- §

Date of Response: March 23, 2011
Request No, Staff 3-12 Witness: Norman Roberge / Stephen St Cyr

Re: Account # 926, Employee Pension and Benefits: Please provide an analysis of the
Company’s test year expense for Account # 926. In your ré*;ponse please specifically
identify the amounts included in the total which comprise pensions pald to retired

emp] ovees, health benefits, other benefits, ete.

Total

Health
$ 2,092 $38,132
2,092 18,697
21.863 21.863
$26.047 878,692




‘/r#—.“_

Lakes Region Water Company
Testimony of Eckberg
Attachment SRE- &

LAKES REGION WATER COMPANY, INC -
DW 10-141
LRWC Responses to OCA Set 3

Request Received: March 9, 201} Date of Response: March 23, 2011

Request No, OCA 3-19 Witness: Norman Roberge / Stephen St Cyr

At page 8 of the Audit Reportin the “Affiliate Agreement” section the report states
“Audit was able to verify that the Compensation Rates for water sample pickup and pump
station inspection of $250 per month was charged to LRWS and booked to Miscellaneous
Revenue, account 471.” Please describe in detail the nature of the work performed by all
LRWC employees associated with this monthly rate of $250 including: how many
employees are involved in the task; how many water systems have samples picked up;
the number of hours of work involved over what period of days and the total number of
hours worked to perform the task(s); and the number of miles travelled in accomplishing

the task(s).
Response:

Employee number 4 “sampling agent” is the only position included in the $250 monthly
rate. The work consists of gathering water samples based on NHDES sampling schedule
from the various water systemns managed by the affiliate and while at the location also
performs a visual inspection of the pump house, records meter reading and checks and
maintains the system’s proper chemical treatment levels if appropriate. If saruples have
been taken then those samples are transported 1o the NHDES lab in Concord.

These services performed for the affifiate are normally conducted on the same day that
Employee 4 “sampling agent” would be in the area to sample and do Pumphouse checks
for the Comparny’s operating water systems in the area. (An example of this would be —
LRWC operating divisions 4 (WVG) 8 (DR) and 13 (175E) are located in the Campton /
Thorton area the employee would then service the affiliates systems CR & NP while in
that area. The samples would all be driven to Concord in the same trip. Therefore the
miles traveled asked in the question above is minimal additional miles above the required
mileage required to conduct LRWC normal business. Even though the frue extra time
required to service the affiliates locations is only the time directly involved in the
physical system location the time allocated by the cmployee to the trip is the entire time
for the day (includes travel to and from the office) divided by the number of systems
visited on the tip (LRWC and affiliate), with that stated the total hours allocated to the
affiliate for the monthly $250 sampling/Pumphouse checks were 220 hrs in 2009, No

mileage record is kept.

22



Request Received: March 9, 2011

Lakes Region Water Company
Testimony of Eckberg
Attachment SREL- i

LAKES REGION WATER COMPANY, INC
DW 10-141

LRWC Responses to OCA Set 3

Date of Response: March 23, 2011

Request No, OCA 3-05 Wiiness: Norman Roberge / Stephen St Cyr

Reference the response to OCA 2-8. Please respond to the following:

When were the 3 hydrants in Paradise Shores installed?

a.
b, Where are these hydrants located?
c. Who paid for the hydrants and the installation of the hydrants?
d. Who pays for the maintenance of the hydrants?
e. Are these hydrants used by the Town of Moultonborough for Municipal or Fire
Department use? Are they used by others?
f. Does the Town pay for the use and/or availability of the hydrants or are the costs
inciuded in rates for all customers? ‘
g Are these hydrants included in the Company’s property records such that the
Company is collecting depreciation on them as a utility asset?
h. If so, what is the asset life over which they are being depreciated? What is the
annual depreciation amount included in the revenue requirement?
Response:
2) July 2008
b) 2 are on route 109 part of the 12 inch main project and 1 is on Paradise Drive at
the pumpshouse
) Town of Moultonboro — Fire Department ( the amount is recorded in CIAC)



d)

g)

h)

LRWC

i) Fire Deptuse i) No

Any cost would be included in LRWC expenses

Yes which includes the hydrant account and a corresponding amount in CIAC,

The Company records an equal amount of depreciation expense as it does
amortization of CIAC with 30 effect on rates as (o the hydrant asset.

Depreciation is offset by amortization thereby having $0 dollar expense effect.



LAKES REGION WATER COMPANY, INC

Lakes Region Water Company
Testimony of Eckberg
Attachment SRE- &

DW 10-141

LRWC Responses to OCA Set 3

Request Received: March 9, 2011

Requesi No. OCA 3-16

Witness: Taryn Zambouras / Thomas Mason, Jr

Date of Response: March 23, 2011

Please reference the Company’s response to OCA 1-24 and Table S-9 in the Company’s

2009 Amual Report. Table -9 shows 2 Commercial customers in Paradise Shores, 1
Cominercial and 1 Industrial customer in Indian Mound, and 1 Municipal customer in
Gunstock Glen. Please provide details on these customers, including test year metered

consumption il in a metered system. If appropriate, please include a table similar to that

included in response to QCA 1-24.

Response:
Muitiple Unit Customers
No. | System | Acct# Customer Name Service Location ngﬁéggin Type_
. : 189 (100 £ units)
1 PS 2022850 Ske}legj/{ S Markgt (gas.t E{M Governor Wentworth = 18.900 ft* = Commercial
station/convenience store) wy 141,372 galions
see special )
2 PS 2013850 | POASI 40 Eden Lane contract Commaercial
Indian Mound Golf Club ) ;
ater mmerciat
3 . IM 16085450 (restaurant/bar) 332 Route 6B unmet _ed Co ia
Indian Mound Property red mmercial®
4 M 16085500 Owner's Association (Pool) unrmetere Co cia
Pine Grove Cemetery . metered Municipal
5 GG 17090050 {Town of Gilford) Belknap Mountain Road unme p

" The S-9 Table in the 2008 Annual Report lists the Indian Mound water system as having 1 Industriaf

Customer, but this industrial Customer should actualiy be classified as a Commercial customer.

19




Lakes Region Water Company
Testimony of Eckberg
Attachment SRE- 9

LAKES REGION WATER COMPANY, INC
DW 10-141
LRWC Responses to Staff Set 3

Request Received: March 9, 2011 Date of Response; March 23, 2011
Request No, Staff 3-01 Witness; Norman Roberge / Stephen St Cyr

Re: York Village Development:
a) What is the anticipated full build-out of the York Village Development?

b) How many customers at the York Village Development are presently
receiving service from the Company?

¢) Was the revenue earned by the Company during 2009 from the York Village
Development reflected in its test year revenues?

d) Please verify the number of customers served, the total usage and the total
revenue earned by the Company during the test year from the York Village
Development.

Response:
a) An additional 12 units are anticipated at maximum build-out within the

York Village Development.

b) There are currently 6 customers actively being billed for water service by

. the Company.

¢} Yes

d)y In 2009, there were 5 propertics serviced by the Company. These 5
customers were billed via a single, multiple billed accounts. There was no
usage recorded since meters were not installed in each of these 5
properties until August 2010. The total revenue earned by LRWC during

2009 for these 5 customers totaled $1,989.56.



Lakes Region Water Company
Testimony of Eckberg
Attachment SRE- {©

LAKES REGION WATER COMPANY, INC
DW 10-141
LRWC Responses to Staff Set 3

- Reguest Received: March 9, 2011 Date of Response: March 23, 2011
Request No. Staff 3-04 Witness:; Norm Raoberge / Tom Mason

Re: Audit Issue # 6 of the NHPUC Final Audit Report:
a) Please indentify the Officer/Director who is the subject of this finding?

b) Please provide the requested written response to Audit Request # 21,
¢) Piease provide the total water usage of this Officer/Director during the test

year.

Response:
a) 1) Amy Mason — not being charged for water nsage
2) Tom & Barbara Mason - charged at base rate only

b) The current President of the Company (Thomas Mason, Jr.), was not a part of
the decision to charge these individuals differently than other customers and
does not know why the decision was made. Nonetheless, the Compasy
recognizes that they should be charged like all customers and will implement

appropriate billing going forward

¢)' 1) Amy Mason — approximate water usage single family full year resident 64
100/cf @ $3.83 = $245 plus yearly base rate $365 = $8610
2) Tom & Barbara Mason — approximate watcr usage single family full year
resident 64 100/cf @ $3.83 = 5245 :




ALINLOV

SNOILY13Y | LNOD ™ AuvYWINd

FEIEHR- L ]

WWOD S3ELNELN DNEN4 and
430140 HLIVaH OH
> 50 [_y37mc 11am am
=B .Hf SS3¥QAY ILYNEIL Y SHINMD 70)
=2 . [Tinvinsnod 1D
z 3 M INZI4I0TY §3L13I6MmaN N
Cwwm INIDV ONITdINYS VS
5 ° = IAILVINSSTESTY FOIALAS us
528 HO1VEIJO LIS OILVI00BSY 40
= S E IAILYINISTHGTY SEINMO 0D
= 55 z HIHLC HOLYHIAC 15:0 ABYINIGd ado
R g SM-AAYT [ SINMO Mo
W < 9 SMYET LON HOLYHIHO LVIN L AUVIIEd 1dG
[ 2t oM HOLVHIAO AUVINIEd od
4 LNfIOD ANYAINGD :
MM
vz MF NOSYA SYWOHL oMY ANYAINOD M2 LYM NOIDIH ST v MO A e NOSYWAITIVA NIOQIK  0Z0Z2¢2
o¥z ¥ NOSYH SYWOH M ANVAINOO ¥ZLYM NOIDIYH STHv] W MO A L1py AYMILYDLHOSIY NIVINNON FLHM 090252
gem I NOSMYT NHOT AT 10N ANYANOD HZ WM NOIDTH STx%v1 v Od A oecz M3LYM JLINIOIHLEON  0Z0Z552
bz HF NOSYA SYWOHL M ANYAWOD HILVA NOIHTH ST ¥ MO A e SHELVISISLL  0LOZPEZ
8851 P NOSYI SYINOHL ST ONI SIDIAYIAS HILYAM MY ] Vg N 2l SLNNOU NMNNG  0LI8LEZ
26z81 Il NOSMYQ NHOP W od N ase S3LY.IST MIIA NIVINNOW  0Z0Z162
orz ¥ NOSYA SYINOHL T ANVAINOD HZLYM NOIDTYH ST v MO A Ly SHHOM YILVM HLIHOMIWYL  OLOILET
bz U NOSYH SYWOHL DA ANVAINOD HZLYM NOIDZH ST v MO A e ¥ILYM TAOD ¥IIC  0u0ZeRL
bz MM NOSYN SYINOHL e Ty ANVAINOD HZLYM NOIDIH ST v MO A LipL AN10 410D ONNCN NVION: 080281
881 I NOSAYO NHOM  OAMMT) LON ANVANOD HZLYAM NOIDTY STHV v 0d N oRez 43LNID ONIddOHS JUYNOS HOBHYH  0bZeLoL
86S4 ¥ NOSVI SYIOHL ST ONI S30IAYES HALYM MY v Od N e QUOY NYANYLS  0/ZZi9)
aegt i NOSY SYWOHL ST ONI STOIAYTS HILYA M v od N il SOAONOD HOSHYH CUYMANIM - 0LZZ191
g6et ¥P NOSVI SYWOHL SM-AAYT ONE SIDINHTS HILYM AT ] od N Lt aNZ SONYT 0022191
8621 P NOSYI SYINOHL SMMYT ONi $3DIALZS HILYM AT v od N ilyh THH HOYIE NO TIVAISSING 0812191
4bz I NOSYW SWINOHL DM ANYAINOD HZLYM NOIDTH ST v MO A axes INIOd 153m  070Z19)
bz ¥P NOSYW SWIROHL AT ANYAINGD HILVM NOIOTH SEHVT v MO A 15 HOGHYH OHOT ¥vd  0S0ZLOL
ovz ¥l NOSYIY SYINOHL oMY ANVINOD HLYM NOIDZY STV ¥ MO N £y STHOHS ISIAvEYS  0LOZL9H
g6g1 M NOSYH SYINOHL SA-AYT ONI SIDIAYTES HILYM MHT v Od N yIxos SOUNOD SONVIHOIH 24M184SYS  0Z0225H
251 ¥ NOSYN SYWOHL SM-AYT ONI STOIAYIS H3LVAM ME ] vs N L STHOHS HIANS  020Z9K)
vz r NOSYA SYWOHL oty ANVIINOD HZLYM NOIDTH STvT v MO A LivL 3A0D NOLIIONZE 0207821
bz ¥ NOSYI SYINOHL M ANVAINOD HZLYM NOIDIH S50 ) MO A LLpy SALVLIST JAOD HINOMINIM 0202821
bz ¥I NOSVA SYWOHL  OMYTION ANYAINOD HZLYAM NOIDIY ST3iY ] od N Lipy SOONOD QNIMLSIM 0202511
lec8t Il NOSAAYT NHOP DA ANYINDD H31¥AM NOIDZYH $3%v1 v od N casz HILYAM NTTD MOOLSNND 0602890
bz U NOSYIN SYINOHL OARM ANYANOD H3LYAM NOISHTY S0 W MO A Liss SIHOV TUH IAvME 0502880
&bz ur NOSYW SYINOHL ar Ay ANYLNOD HILVA NOIDTY STV v MO A Liwl HILVAM ADT  0L0Z980
15581 1 NOSAAYO NHOT  OMETION ANYJWOD H3LvA NOIOTH S v o2 N oesz 1070 Y31V THSUILIIN 0201980
sg8281 1 NOSAAYG NHOT  OMYTLON ANVAINOD ¥3LYM NOIDIH ST ] 0d A etor HILYAN IOVTIA VINOONYMA  OLO P80
o6eL ¥ NOSYI SVINOHL ST ONI STOIANTS HRLYA M v od N Liwy ¥3ITW0 WVA3D  00ZZ1L50
ovz ¥l NOSYI SYNOHL QAR ANVIINOD HZLYM NOIDIH STHv] v MO A Lty AN0HD ONYIGOOM 0812150
vz ¥ NOSYIY SYINOHL QM ANVAINOD UILYM NOIDTH ST v MO A Livy SOOOM THVIOHOZ 0802150
g6zat I NOSAYA NHOP ¥ Od N oasz 30031 IWHOIHIYD  OE0ZLSO
oz P NOSYI SYIWOH DM ANYAOD HILVA NOIDFY SExY] v MO A Livt NNY ¥3EC  050ZrE0
leg8) Il NOSMYZ NHOP _ OMHTION ANVAINOD ¥31VAL NOIDZE S3xv1 v Od N 08sz HSYLILLY NO SQISNIVINNOW _ 0LZZ940
NeX INYNTLSYT] Iwwn Lsaid ANVIWNOD JNVN ANVAWOS] snivis dIH 1o aF HOLYN3dO INYN WRLSAS]  qiva3




